PRESS RELEASE



PETROKIMIA GRESIK BUILD A SOE'S COMMAND CENTER POST OF EAST JAVA IN SOR TRI DHARMA

Number: 19/SP/PG/III/2020

Day & Date : Monday, 30 March 2020

Place : Gresik

Event :The opening of Command Center Post of East Java SOE

Petrokimia Gresik is a company of agroindustry solution and the holding member of Pupuk Indonesia as well as Task Force Coordinator of Respond to Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) OF East Java SOE open "Command Center Post of SOE in East Java" in Tri Dharma Multipurpose Building of Petrokimia Gresik, Monday (30/3).

The opening of the Command Center Post was symbolized by the tearing of the Corona virus image by the President Director of Petrokimia Gresik, Rahmad Pribadi along with all of the Board of Directors of Petrokimia Gresik using a sword as a symbol of the Task Force team's spirit in preventing the spread of COVID-19.

Corporate Secretary of Petrokimia Gresik, Yusuf Wibisono explained that the Command Center Post has function as a spoke person and information provider for the people of East Java for prevention and mitigation risk activities for the spread of COVID-19. There are currently two posts built in Malang and Surabaya districts, namely Malang Selorejo Hotel and Surabaya Pesonna Hotel, which are state-owned hotels.

"This post is equipped with a dashboard to update the spread of COVID-19 in East Java, so that it can present the latest data," said Yusuf.

Aside from being an information provider, this Command Center Post also functions as a coordination point for SOEs in East Java, the Regional Disaster Management Agency or known as BPBD, agencies related to COVID-19 prevention, and become Coordination Bridge for East Java SOEs COVID-19 Respond Task Force with the Ministry of SOE.

"Therefore, the role of the Command Center Post is very vital because it is the command center for other posts," Yusuf added.

Furthermore, Yusuf explained that the construction of the Command Center Post was a continuation of the action plan carried out by Petrokimia Gresik as the coordinator of the East Java SOE COVID-19 Response Task Force in helping the government prevent the spread of COVID-19, particularly in the East Java Region.

Previously, Petrokimia Gresik also sent aid tools and materials for the prevention and dissemination of COVID-19 to the Selorejo Hotel and Pesonna Hotel Post, Friday (3/27).

Volunteers at Selorejo and Pesonna Posts

Meanwhile, Yusuf added that the 19th East Java SOE COVID-19 Response Task Force also received volunteers to assist in the task of preventing and handling COVID-19 cases at the Selorejo Hotel Malang and the Pesonna Hotel in Surabaya Post.

The volunteer tasks are include recording data on residents who have risk of illness and identifying village facilities that can be used as isolation spaces; provide early detection tools

PRESS RELEASE

COVID-19; information socialization for handling, such as telephone referral hospitals and ambulances; and help ensure that there are no community activities.

For the handling of residents who is get expose to COVID-19, volunteers cooperate with a referral hospital or local health center to prepare an isolation room in the village. Then recommending the residents who just come back from region affected of COVID-19 to isolate themselves. Volunteers also help prepare logistics for residents who entered the isolation room and contacted medical staff or BPBD to follow up.

"Before carrying out their assignments, volunteers will receive training or debriefing at the Selorejo and Pesonna Command Posts so that they can carry out their duties optimally," said Yusuf.

Seeing the importance of the role of volunteers, he hopes that the community will actively help the East Java SOE COVID-19 Response Task Force by registering themselves as volunteers, so that the pandemic can be anticipated for contagion.

"We invite all the people of East Java to fight the spread of COVID-19 together by opening up opportunities for those who want to become volunteers for the COVID-19 East Java SOE Task Force," concluded Yusuf.

PT Petrokimia Gresik

Public Relations Manager: Muhammad Ihwan F

Office: (031) 3981811 Ext 2218

Mobile: 0812 8877 5758

For further information contact:

Email: mihwan@petrokimia-gresik.com ihwan.humas@gmail.com

Muhammad Ihwan F Public Relation Manager